

LISTED ON 17.10.2013
COURT NO. 4
ITEM NO. 50

SECTION IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 16003 OF 2013

Siya Ram

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

State of Madhya Pradesh & Anr.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.04.2013 with an office report dated 03.04.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice returnable in two weeks.
Dasti in addition.
Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to
serve notice on the standing counsel for the
State of Madhya Pradesh."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 13.05.2013 through Regd. A.D. and Dasti in addition also issued to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service on the Respondents. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of both the Respondents and has also filed Counter Affidavit and the same has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 25.07.2013 filed application for stay without serving its copy on other side. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service despite this Registry's letter dated 12.08.2013.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar on 20.09.2013 with an office report dated 19.09.2013 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Service is complete. Both the respondents
have filed counter affidavit. The petitioner

has filed an I.A. for stay. Serve copy on the Ld.counsel for the respondent. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

-2-

As the matter is in board application for stay is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 8th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-